ISL81802EVAL3Z
Evaluation Board
R16UH0004EU0100 Rev.1.00 Page 1 of 19
Sep.15.20
 User Manual
The ISL81802EVAL3Z 4-phase evaluation board (shown in Figure 4) features the ISL81802, a 80V high-voltage
dual synchronous buck controller that offers external soft-start, independent enable functions, and integrates
UV/OV/OC/OT protection. A programmable switching frequency ranging from 100kHz to 1MHz helps optimize

Renesas Electronics
America
ISL81802FVEZ
8 Q1, Q4, Q6, Q8, Q10, Q11, Q12,
Q14
TRANSISTOR-MOS, N-CHANNEL, SMD,
8P, PPK SO-8, 100V, 80A, ROHS
Infineon BSC070N10NS5ATMA1
ISL81802EVAL3Z 2. PCB Layout Guidelines
R16UH0004EU0100 Rev.1.00 Page 12 of 19
Sep.15.20
0 Q2, Q3, Q5, Q7, Q9, Q13, Q15,
Q16
DO NOT POPULATE OR PURCHASE
2 R1, R58 RES SMD 430kΩ 1% 1/4W 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8ENF4303V
2 R2, R91 RES SMD 487kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-07487KL
2 R3, R84 RES SMD 20Ω 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0720RL
8 R6, R73, R10, R25, R81, R94,
R29, R62
RES SMD 1Ω 1% 1/10W 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3RQF1R0V
2 R7, R99 RES SMD 5.1Ω 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-075R1L
2 R8, R90 RES SMD 20kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0720KL
4 R11, R80, R18, R93 RES SMD 5.1kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-075K1L
2 R12, R98 RES SMD 34.8kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0734K8L
4 R14, R22, R76, R87 RES SMD 0.004Ω 3W 2512 WIDE Susumu KRL6432E-M-R004-F-T1
4 R16, R21, R65, R79 RES SMD 3.3Ω 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-073R3L
2 R19, R86 RES SMD 169kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 Venkel CR0603-10W-1693FT
2 R20, R64 RES SMD 2.7kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-072K7L
4 R23, R27, R57, R77 RES SMD 100kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-07100KL
2 R26, R71 RES SMD 22kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0722KL
4 R30, R32, R70, R101 RES SMD 39kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0739KL
4 R31, R33, R59, R75 RES SMD 39kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0739KL
8 R38, R39, R40, R67, R74, R97,
R5, R63
RES SMD 51kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0751KL
7 R41, R96, R52, R53, R54, R60,
R102
RES SMD 0Ω 1% 1/10W 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-070RL
0 R42, R43, R46, R47, R56, R61,